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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
conducted by Fugro West, Inc., (Fugro) for property located at 7001 Snell Street in Oakland, 
California (Site).  Fugro completed this ESA at the request of City of Oakland in accordance with 
our proposal dated May 20, 2008.  Fugro conducted this ESA in general conformance with the 
scope and limitations of American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standards E 1527-
05.  The EPA has ruled that ASTM E 1527-05 Standard Practice satisfies the 2006 statutory 
requirements for conducting All Appropriate Inquiry as part of the Phase 1 ESA.  Any significant 
exceptions or deletions from these standards are described in Section 12.0 of this report. 

The Site encompasses approximately 0.2 acres of land located on the southwestern side 
of Snell Street between 69th and 71st Avenues in Oakland, California.  The Site is currently 
improved with a vacant one-story warehouse building that was formerly used by a chemical 
company for chemical storage, and later used by a manufacturing company.  The building has 
been vacant for several years and appears to have been recently inhabited by transients as 
evidenced by the trash and a mattress observed in the interior of the building.  Fugro also 
observed several containers (1 and 5 gallons), which appeared to be paint based on the paint 
stains observed in the warehouse building area during our reconnaissance.  A railroad spur that 
crosses the northwestern portion of the Site was also observed during the site reconnaissance.  
The railroad spur connects to existing railroad tracks located adjacent and southwest of the Site.   

The surrounding properties are in mixed residential, commercial and industrial uses.  
The Site is not listed in the environmental databases researched during this assessment.   

Historical research conducted in the assessment has revealed that the Site was 
undeveloped in 1925 based on a historic fire insurance map (Sanborn Map) produced during 
that year.  The existing railroad spur that crosses the northwestern portion of the Site was 
constructed between 1925 and 1950 based on the Sanborn Maps produced during those years.  
The existing chemical warehouse building appears to have been constructed in approximately 
1963 based on building records.  The building was initially occupied by Hill Brothers Chemical 
Company from 1963 up to as late as 1978 based on business directory listings reviewed during 
this assessment and verbal information obtained from Mr. Ron Hill of that company.  Based on a 
phone interview with Mr. Hill, the only chemicals stored on the Site were calcium chloride (solid 
and liquid) and anhydrous ammonia (gaseous), both of which are not considered likely to 
significantly impact the Site.  Business directory listings also identified Guhl Manufacturing 
occupying the Site briefly around 1980.  It was not determined in this assessment what business 
or manufacturing operations were conducted by Guhl Manufacturing; however, the building was 
likely used as a warehouse for this former occupant.  This assessment has revealed no 
evidence of recognized environmental conditions, except as follows:  

• Elevated concentrations of heavy metals in soil, including lead, that have been 
identified by Fugro in a prior subsurface investigation by Fugro on the adjacent 
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property to the northeast.  This assessment was conducted in 2006 on the behalf of 
the City of Oakland1.  

• The same prior subsurface investigation conducted by Fugro found detectable 
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel fuel (TPHd), Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as 
gasoline (TPHg), cis-1,2-dichloroethane, TCE, and vinyl chloride that exceeded their 
respective drinking water standards.  The same Fugro assessment also indicated 
that detected concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in groundwater 
onsite are all below respective Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for the 
protection of indoor air in both residential and commercial scenarios.  The presence 
of these analytes in the groundwater in the adjacent property is considered a 
recognized environmental condition. 

• Potential elevated lead in surface soil in the unpaved areas adjacent to the existing 
building. 

• Potential lead-based paint on existing building. 

In this report, Fugro recommends completing a Phase 2 ESA to investigate shallow soil 
and groundwater conditions at the Site.  Investigation activities should include evaluation of the 
potential impacts of aerial deposited lead, and the known heavy metal and organic compound 
previously detected in the soil and groundwater on the adjacent property to the northeast.  
Fugro also recommends the proper removal and disposal of the paint containers and other 
stored/stockpiled materials from the Site prior to acquisition as well as evaluation of the potential 
lead-based paint on the existing structure. 

                                                 
1 Fugro, Phase II Site Assessment Report, Coliseum BART Project Site, Oakland, California, dated June 2006. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
conducted by Fugro West, Inc., (Fugro) for property located 7001 Snell Street in Oakland, 
California (Site).  Fugro completed this ESA at the request of the City of Oakland (City) in 
accordance with our proposal dated November 12, 2007.  Fugro conducted this ESA in general 
conformance with the scope and limitations of American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) Standards E 1527-05.  Any significant exceptions or deviations from these standards 
are described in Section 13.0 of this report. 

The Site encompasses approximately 0.2 acres of land located on the southwestern side 
of Snell Street between 69th and 71st Avenues in Oakland, California.  The Site is currently 
improved with a vacant one-story warehouse building.  Ground level photographs are included 
in Appendix A.  The location of the Site is shown on the Vicinity Map (Plate 1) and Site Plan 
(Plate 2).  

3.0 PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF USE 

The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify potential and recognized environmental 
concerns associated with the past and/or present use, generation, storage, or disposal of 
hazardous materials and/or wastes at the Site, and at nearby properties judged to have a 
potential to affect the Site.  This ESA was conducted in general conformance with the scope 
and limitations set forth in Standard ASTM E1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments. The ASTM Standard defines good commercial and customary practice in the 
United States for conducting an ESA of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the 
range of contaminants within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum hydrocarbons.  As such, ASTM E 
1527-05 is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent 
landowner defense to CERCLA liability: that is, the practices that constitute “all appropriate 
inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good 
commercial or customary practice” as defined in 42 USC [section] 9610(35)(B).  The 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) published their final “All Appropriate Inquiry” (AAI) 
ruling in November 2005, with an effective date of November 2006.  The EPA ruling indicates 
that parties attempting to satisfy the 2006 statutory requirements for conducting AAI may follow 
the newly revised ASTM E 1527-05 Standard Practice. 

The use of Standard ASTM E1527-05 is not limited to CERCLA and/or commercial real 
estate.  It is designed to assist a user in developing information about the general environmental 
condition of a property.  Consistent with good or customary practice, Fugro used these 
standards to develop and implement the investigation of known sources of information available, 
and the preliminary investigation of identified recognized and historically recognized 
environmental conditions for the Site.  
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Mr. William Mitchell and Mr. Glenn Young performed the Phase I ESA research effort 
and prepared this report.  These gentlemen have performed over 1,000 similar Phase I ESAs 
over the past 20 years.  The scope of services for this Phase I ESA includes the work outlined 
below: 

1. Review information provided by the client; 

2. Conduct a reconnaissance of the site and surrounding properties by the 
Environmental Professionals with responsible charge of this specific ESA to visually 
check for indications of land use, storage and use of hazardous substances 
materials, and chemicals, petroleum products, and other controlled/permitted 
substances; 

3. Review a local, state, and federal regulatory agency database report that lists 
properties with documented hazardous materials releases in the area;  

4. Request and review a search of recorded environmental liens for the Site; 

5. Review historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, city directories, and building 
records to construct a history of the Site; 

6. Contact other pertinent public offices, departments, and information sources to 
complete our understanding of Site use; and 

7. Prepare this report to document the research and the findings of this ESA. 

Our services are subject to the limitations included in Section 14.0 of this report. 

4.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 

The Site encompasses approximately 0.2 acres of land located on the southwestern side 
of Snell Street between 69th and 71st Avenues in Oakland, California.  The Site is identified as 
the Alameda County Assessors Parcel Numbers 941-4170-005-03 and 041-4172-007-03   

The Site can be located on the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Oakland east, 
California Quadrangle, 7.5-minute series within Township 2 South, Range 3 West, Section 17 
dated 1980.  The Site can also be found on the Thomas Guide for Bay Area Metro, page 670, 
F-4.  

4.1 SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS 

The Site is located in a mixed residential and commercial area of the City of Oakland just 
northeast of the Oakland Alameda County Coliseum Complex.  The Site is also bordered on the 
west by railroad tracks as well a raised section of tracks for the Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART). 

4.2 CURRENT LAND USES OF THE SITE 

The Site appears to be in use by transients as evidenced by the high volume of 
trash/debris and a mattress located within the vacant warehouse building found in center portion 
of the Site.  The Site is owned by the Union Pacific Railroad. Ownership information was 
obtained from the client. 



 

City of Oakland 
August 2008 (Project No. 272.168) 

G:\JOBDOCS\272\272.168 UP PARCEL\FINAL DOCS\REPORT-AUG.DOC 5 

4.3 DESCRIPTIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADS, AND OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

The only structure located on the Site is a vacant warehouse building located in the 
center portion of the Site.  This structure appears to be occupied or was formerly occupied by 
transients.  A chain-link fence encloses most of the Site; however, a large opening in the fence 
is present near the warehouse building.  Fugro also observed a concrete foundation located 
northwest of the warehouse building which appears to be the location of a former office/storage 
building based on Sanborn Maps reviewed during this assessment (see Section 7.1). 

4.4 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 

Fugro conducted a visual inspection of neighboring properties from public streets.  
Neighboring properties are currently used for retail or commercial purposes.  Properties 
immediately adjacent to the Site include the following uses: 

• Northeast:  The Site is bordered to the northeast by Snell Street followed by two 
parking lots and undeveloped land. 

• Southeast:  The Site is bordered to the southeast by a planter followed by Snell 
Street.  

• Southwest:  The Site is bordered to the southeast by a Union Pacific Railroad right-
of-way.  An elevated BART rail line is also present within this right-of-way. 

• Northwest:  The Site is bordered to the northwest by 69th Avenue followed by an 
apartment building. 

Fugro observed no obvious hazardous materials concerns on any of the immediate 
adjacent properties. 

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

The Site slopes gently towards the southwest and is located in the City of Oakland.  The 
referenced topographic quadrangle map indicates that the Site elevation is approximately 10 
feet above mean sea level. 

The geologic map titled: Geologic Map of the San Francisco-San Jose Quadrangle, 
California (California Division of Mines and Geology, dated 1991) shows that the Site is mapped 
as Holocene-aged alluvial deposits consisting of gravel, sand, silt, and clay. 

Based on a prior Fugro investigation in the area immediately north of the Site, titled 
Phase II Site Assessment Report, Coliseum BART Project Site, Oakland, California, dated June 
2006, the subsurface conditions were described as follows: “Investigation activities generally 
encountered surface asphalt over baserock with a combined thickness ranging from 6 to 8 
inches, underlain by interbedded fine-grained, poorly-graded sand, silt and clay at the Site.  
Shallow soil generally consisted of silty sand, well-sorted sand, clayey sand, and clay underlain 
by varying thicknesses of sandy clay, clayey sand, and/or lean clay to the maximum depth 
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explored (up to 20 feet bgs).  Fugro’s field geologist observed light green clayey sand, and 
detected hydrocarbon odors and OVM readings of 430 parts per million (ppm) in Probe P-3 at a 
depth of approximately 9 feet bgs.  No odors or OVM readings were detected in any of the other 
soil samples screened during this investigation. Groundwater was encountered between 8 and 
12 feet bgs.”   

Quarterly groundwater monitoring at a property located approximately 1,200 feet 
southeast of the Site indicates that the depth to groundwater is approximately 6 feet below 
ground surface.  The groundwater flow direction is toward the northwest.  The source of this 
groundwater information was from the report titled:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report – 
First Quarter 2008, 807 75th Avenue, Oakland, California, prepared by AEI Consultants, dated 
February 29, 2008.  This report was obtained from the California Regional Water Quality Control 
Board’s (RWQCB’s) Geotracker website.  The groundwater data was collected on January 18, 
2008.  

The nearest surface water body is Lion Creek located approximately 300 feet northwest 
of the Site. 

6.0 OWNER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

6.1 TITLE REPORT 

A chain-of-title was not provided by the client, and one was not obtained during this 
assessment.   

6.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY USE LIMITATIONS 

Fugro attempted to interview the current owner of the Site, the Union Pacific Railroad 
Company (UPRR), however, the UPRR declined to be interviewed during this assessment. 

Fugro ordered an Environmental Lien Search Report from EDR during this assessment. 
The Lien Search Report did not indicate the existence of environmental liens or activity use 
limitations (AULs) for the Site (Appendix B).  

6.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE  

No other Specialized Knowledge in connection with the Site was disclosed to Fugro 
during this assessment.   

6.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION 

No other commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information in connection with 
the Site was disclosed.   
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6.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

No valuation reduction for environmental issues associated with the sale of the Site was 
disclosed to Fugro. 

6.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION 

Fugro was provided information indicating the current owner is the UPRR, who also acts 
as the property manager.  There are currently no site occupants associated with the Site.  

6.7 REASON FOR PROVIDING PHASE I ESA 

The City of Oakland requested this Phase I ESA to provide general information 
regarding the environmental condition of the Site in advance of its prospective purchase and/or 
development. 

7.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

The following sections summarize Fugro’s review of records for the Site. 

7.1 TOPOGRAPHIC AND SURFACE MAPS 

Fugro reviewed topographic maps from 1915, 1948, 1949, 1959, 1968, 1973, and 1980.  
None of the maps show any structures on the Site.  The Site vicinity is tinted in the maps, 
except for the 1915 map, to denote urban land use.  The surrounding streets, and the Union 
Pacific Railroad tracks located to the southwest, are shown on all of the referenced maps.  The 
BART elevated tracks located adjacent to the southwest are first shown in the 1968 map.  
Copies of the referenced topographic maps are included in Appendix C. 

Fugro reviewed historic Sanborn Maps of the Site that were provided by EDR.  The 
Sanborn Maps that were obtained and reviewed included the following years: 1925, 1950, 1952, 
1959, 1960, 1961, 1965, 1968, and 1969.  Copies of the reference Sanborn Maps are included 
in Appendix D. 

The 1925 Sanborn Map shows the Site undeveloped.  The adjacent properties are 
shown as follows: Snell Street followed by a house to the northeast; undeveloped land to the 
southeast; a set of railroad tracks to the southwest; and 69th Street followed by undeveloped 
land to the northwest. 

The 1950 Sanborn Map shows the Site undeveloped other than the existing rail spur 
crossing the northwestern end of the Site.  The map shows that 70th Avenue is now developed 
and crosses through the center portion of the Site.  The adjacent properties are shown as 
follows: Snell Street followed by four houses, two garages, and a workshop to the northeast; 
undeveloped land to the southeast; a set of railroad tracks to the southwest; and 69th Street 
followed by no map coverage to the northwest. 
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The only noteworthy change in the 1952 Sanborn Map is the addition of a concrete block 
manufacturing facility located northeast of the Site. 

The 1959 Sanborn Maps show the Site undeveloped other than the aforementioned 
railroad spur.  The adjacent properties are shown as follows:  Snell Street followed by four 
houses, a vacant building, and a concrete brick manufacturing facility to the northeast; 
undeveloped land to the southeast; a set of railroad tracks to the southwest; and 69th Street 
followed by no map coverage to the northwest. 

The 1960 and 1961 Sanborn Maps show the Site undeveloped other than the 
aforementioned railroad spur.  The adjacent properties are shown as follows: Snell Street 
followed by three houses, a duplex, and a concrete brick manufacturing facility to the northeast; 
undeveloped land to the southeast; a set of railroad tracks to the southwest; and 69th Street 
followed by no map coverage to the northwest. 

The 1965 Sanborn Map shows the Site improved with the existing building (labeled as a 
chemical warehouse) in the area formerly crossed by 70th Avenue.  Also shown are two 
chemical aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) located to the southeast of the building.  The 
adjacent properties are shown as follows: Snell Street followed by three houses, a duplex, and a 
concrete brick manufacturing facility to the northeast; undeveloped land to the southeast; a set 
of railroad tracks to the southwest; and 69th Street followed by no map coverage to the 
northwest. 

The 1968 Sanborn Map shows the Site improved with the chemical warehouse and two 
ASTs noted in the previous map.  A small office/storage building is also shown on the western 
portion of the Site in the area where concrete foundations were observed during the site 
reconnaissance.  Also shown are two chemical aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) located to 
the east of the building.  The adjacent properties are shown as follows: Snell Street followed by 
a duplex, an auto repair shop, and a concrete brick manufacturing facility to the northeast; 
undeveloped land to the southeast; a set of railroad tracks to the southwest; and 69th Street 
followed by no map coverage to the northwest. 

The only significant change noted on the 1969 Sanborn Map compared to the 1968 map 
is the office/storage building located on the Site is no longer shown. 

7.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

Fugro reviewed historic aerial photographs of the Site that were provided by EDR.  The 
aerial photographs that were obtained and reviewed included the following years and scales: 
1939 (1”=555”); 1946 (1”=655’); 1958 (1”=555’); 1965 (1”=333’); 1982 (1”=690’); 1993 (1”=666’); 
1998 (1”=666’), and 2005 (1”=484’).  Fugro also reviewed a 2005 aerial photograph (scale 
unknown) at the following website: www.google.com.  Copies of the referenced aerial 
photographs are included in Appendix E. 

The 1939 aerial photograph shows the Site and the adjacent properties similar to the 
conditions depicted on the 1925 Sanborn Map (see Section 7.1).  The 1946 and 1958 aerial 
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photographs show the Site and adjacent properties similar to the conditions shown in the 1950 
and 1959 Sanborn Maps, respectively.  

The 1965 aerial photograph also shows the general conditions of the Site and the 
adjacent properties shown in the 1965 Sanborn Map.  The existing warehouse building is now 
shown developed within the central portion of the Site, and the two circular ASTs shown on the 
1965 Sanborn Map are clearly visible to the southeast of the warehouse building.  Also noted is 
a small building located to the northwest of the Site which is similar to the office/storage building 
first shown on the Site in the 1968 Sanborn Map.    

Due to the poor exposure of the 1982 aerial photograph, detailed interpretation of the 
Site and adjacent property features could not be made.  However, it appears that the Site and 
the adjacent properties appear similarly developed as observed during the site reconnaissance. 
The 1993, 1998, and 2005 aerial photographs also generally show the Site and the adjacent 
properties as they were observed during the site reconnaissance.   

7.3 BUSINESS DIRECTORIES 

Fugro obtained from EDR the EDR-City Directory Abstract for the Site.  This document 
included historical business directory listings for the years between 1920 through 2002.  A copy 
of the EDR-City Directory Abstract is included in Appendix F. 

The listings for the Site are as follows: 

Unlisted (1920 – 1965), Hill Brothers Chemical Company (1967 and 1970), unlisted 
(1973 – 1979), Guhl Manufacturing (1980), unlisted (1982 and 1984), B J Enterprises (1986), 
and unlisted (1991 – 2002).  

Fugro reviewed information regarding Hill Brothers Chemical Company from their 
website.  According to their website, the company manufactures industrial and construction 
chemicals including the following:  

• Anhydrous Ammonia and Ammonium Hydroxide (Aqua Ammonia)  

• Calcium Chloride - Liquid, Anhydrous, and Powdered  

• Magnesium Chloride - Liquid, and Anhydrous  

• Magnesium Hydroxide and Thioguard® Corrosion and Odor Control Products  

• Acid and Alkali Products  

• Chlorine Gas and Sodium Hypochlorite (Bleach)  

• Desert Brand™ Masonry, Decking, and Rooftile Sealers and Coatings  

• Desert Brand™ Magnesite Flooring; Desert Brand ™ Desert Crete Decking Systems  

• Durafiber™ Propylene Fibers for Concrete  
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Fugro interviewed Mr. Ron Hill of Hill Brothers Chemical Company by telephone on June 
24, 2008.  According to Mr. Hill, the two former tanks on the Site shown in Sanborn Maps (see 
Section 7.1) were used to hold calcium chloride.  The liquid calcium chloride was used in the 
manufacture of ready mixed concrete at another facility.  Solid calcium chloride was also stored 
in bags in the warehouse building.  The only other chemical reported stored on the Site was 
anhydrous ammonia, a gas that was stored in three 1,100-gallon ASTs. Both calcium chloride 
and anhydrous ammonia are not considered likely to have significantly impacted the Site.  
Mr. Hill indicated that the company vacated the Site in 1978 to move to a larger facility. 

Fugro attempted to research Guhl Manufacturing on the internet; however, the company 
did not have a website.  

Directory listings for the adjacent properties were primarily residential in nature dating 
back to 1920.  No gas stations or dry cleaners were identified in the vicinity of the Site in the 
directories.  Only one non-residential listing was found on the adjacent properties: 

6920 Snell Street: Stinson Scrap Metal (1992 - 2002).  

7.4 AGENCY RECORDS 

Fugro reviewed the building records at the City of Oakland Building Department (OBD).  
Most of the older records that are found on microfiche had poor exposure and were not legible.  
The legible records and the more recent permits on the agency’s computer include : 

• A drawing with a revision date of 1956 showing the proposed location of a lease to 
Hill Brothers Chemical Company in the center portion of the Site.  The owner of the 
Site was listed as the Western Pacific Railroad Company.  

• A drawing dated 1963 showing the planned development of a warehouse building 
(32’ x 60’) prepared for Hill Brothers Chemical Company. 

• A permit to install “tanks” dated 1963. 

• A permit to install a foundation for a tank issued to Hill Brothers Chemical Company 
dated 1966. 

• A permit to install a foundation for tanks issued to Hill Brothers Chemical Company 
dated 1967. 

• Various permits for a vehicular food vendor dated 2003 – 2005. 

• A permit for use of the building for the construction and rebuilding mattresses dated 
2003. 

Fugro requested the Oakland Fire Department, Office of Emergency Services (OES) to 
check their records for underground or aboveground storage tanks (USTs and ASTs), 
hazardous materials use, or hazardous materials incidents associated with the Site.  The OES 
reported that they had no such records for the Site. 
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Fugro also contacted the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEHD) 
and learned that the agency has no UST or hazardous material records pertaining to the Site.  
Fugro also checked the Site addresses against the lists of contaminated properties in the 
California Department of Toxic Substances and Control’s ENVIROSTOR website, and the 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board’s Geotracker website.  The Site is not listed in 
either website. 

7.5 ENVIRONMENTAL CASE AND RECORDS REVIEW 

Fugro reviewed lists of properties with documented hazardous materials handling, 
storage, or releases in the Site vicinity, as identified by EDR in their agency database report 
dated June 2, 2008 (Appendix G).  The EDR report is compiled from published federal, state, 
and local regulatory agency databases and includes the following databases: 

• State Annual Work Plan (AWP, now known as the RESPONSE database); 

• State Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP, now known as the RESPONSE database); 

• State-Equivalent Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and 
Liability Information System (CERCLIS) List (CAL-SITES, now known as the 
ENVIROSTOR database); 

• California Department of Toxic Substance and Control (DTSC) Hazardous Waste 
Manifest Database (HAZNET); 

• California EPA Facility Inventory Database (FID); 

• California Index of Properties with Hazardous Waste (CORTESE); 

• California Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST); 

• California Solid Waste Landfills, Incinerators, or Transfer Stations (SWF); 

• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Permitted Treatment, Storage, 
Disposal Facilities (TSD); 

• California Toxic Pits Cleanup Facilities; 

• State Water Resources Control Board List of Registered Underground Storage 
Tanks (UST); 

• Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) (Ca SLIC) SLIC List; 

• United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) CERCLIS; 

• USEPA Drinking Water Sources; 

• USEPA Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS); 

• USEPA National Priority List (NPL); 

• USEPA RCRA Corrective Actions and Associated TSD; 

• USEPA RCRA Registered Small or Large Generators of Hazardous Waste; 
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• USEPA RCRA Violations/ Enforcement Actions; and 

• USEPA Toxic Release Inventory Database. 

The Site and listed properties deemed to have a potential environmental impact to the 
project, based on their environmental statuses, distances, and directions, are discussed in 
Sections 7.5.1 – 7.5.2 below. 

7.5.1 Site 

The Site Is not listed in the databases. 

7.5.2 S A Russo Window Frames Inc. 

This property is located at 6925 San Leandro Street and approximately 266 feet west of 
the Site.  This facility is identified twice on the SLIC database.  The cases involved a release of 
gasoline and/or petroleum according to the database listings.  Additional information regarding 
the SLIC listings were obtained form the Geotracker website.  Information available on the 
Geotracker Website indicates that both cases are closed.  Based on the closed status and 
downgradient location, the listed site is not considered an environmental concern to the Site.  

7.5.3 Ace Recycling/Ace Recyclers 

This property is located at 830 – 844 69th Avenue and approximately 320 feet west-
northwest of the Site.  This facility is identified on the Cortese and SLIC databases.  The 
Cortese listing indicates that the property has reported a contaminated well.  The SLIC 
database indicates a release of gasoline and/or petroleum.  Additional information regarding the 
SLIC listings were obtained form the Geotracker website. Information available on the 
Geotracker Website indicates that the SLIC case is closed.  Based on the closed status and 
downgradient location, the listed site is not considered an environmental concern for the Site. 

7.5.4 Silva Associated Roofing Company 

This property is located at 814 69th Avenue and approximately 481 feet north-northeast 
of the Site.  This facility is identified on the Cortese and LUST databases.  The Cortese listing 
indicates that the property has reported a leaking underground tank.  The LUST database 
indicates a leaking underground tank that involved a release of gasoline that impacted 
groundwater.  The Cortese/LUST case was granted regulatory closure in 1998.  Based on the 
closed status and distance, the listed site is not considered an environmental concern for the 
Site. 

7.5.5 Coliseum Gardens 

This property is located at 801 69th Avenue and approximately 484 feet north-northeast 
of the Site.  This facility is identified on the California Department of Toxic Substances and 
Control (DTSC) Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) and Envirostor databases.  The VCP 
database indicates that a soil cleanup involving polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) was certified 
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completed in 2007.  The Envirostor database indicates that the property is a Certified VCP 
property.  Further information obtained from the Envirostor website indicated that the removal 
action consisted of excavating 4,642 tons of soil impacted with PCBs, polycyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAHs), total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), arsenic, and lead.  Approximately 
382,000 gallons of ponded groundwater and rainwater contaminated with TPHs was removed 
from the soil excavations.  Based on the remedial work and closed status, the listed site is not 
considered an environmental concern for the Site. 

7.5.6 Standard Iron and Metals Company 

This property is also located at 801 69th Avenue and approximately 484 feet north-
northeast of the Site.  This facility is identified on the CERCLIS database.  The CERCLIS 
database indicates that the status of the case is No Further Remedial Action Plan (NFRAP). 
Based on the listed status, the listed site is not considered an environmental concern for the 
Site. 

7.6 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS 

Fugro was not provided any prior environmental reports specific to the Site.  However, 
Fugro was provided a prior Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report for 32 parcels near 
the Site by the client.  This report is titled Final Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 32 
Parcels Near Coliseum BART Area, Oakland, California, prepared by Uribe & Associates (U&A), 
dated October 31, 2002.  This report was prepared for the City of Oakland.  The only 
information provided in the report for the Site was a description of a dumpsite located on the far 
northwestern corner of the Site at the south corner of Snell Street and 69th Avenue. 
Photographs included in the report showed a large pile of debris and trash, including an engine 
block that was leaking oil onto the concrete.  During the current assessment by Fugro, this 
debris/trash pile including the engine block/oil staining appeared to have been cleaned up.  No 
discussion was provided on the former chemical warehouse that occupied the Site. 

The report identified soil and groundwater contamination associated with two of the 
parcels included in their study area.  These two parcels were identified as Parcels 17 and 22, 
both of which are located adjacent to each other on 73rd Avenue south of San Leandro Street, 
approximately 700 feet south of the Site.  The soil impacts included PCBs, perchloroethene 
(PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH); the groundwater 
impacts included TCE, PCE, PCBs, TPH, and dichloroethene (DCE).  The soil impacts at Parcel 
17 were reported by U&A to have been remediated; both of these parcels have groundwater 
impacts as noted previously.  Based on the cross-gradient direction and distance, the impacts 
associated with these two parcels are not considered likely to have impacted the Site. 

U&A identified a few other properties in the vicinity of the Site that were of potential 
environmental concern; however, based on their descriptions, none of them would appear to 
represent a recognized environmental condition to the Site. 

Fugro also reviewed a nearby Phase II Environmental Site Assessment report prepared 
by Fugro for the City of the Oakland titled:  Phase II Site Assessment Report, Coliseum BART 
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Project Site, Oakland, California, dated June 2006.  This assessment investigated four parcels 
located to the northeast of the Site, currently in use as a parking lot.  The assessment was 
completed to evaluate some of the environmental concerns identified in the previously 
referenced U&A report discussed above.  The findings of this assessment found slightly 
elevated concentrations of heavy metals in the soil, including arsenic, cobalt, antimony, lead, 
and vanadium.  Further soil testing did not identify concentrations considered to represent a 
hazardous waste if the soil was excavated, and Fugro considered the levels found did not pose 
a significant risk to human health or the environment.  Fugro’s testing of the groundwater found 
detectable concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel fuel (TPHd), Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline 
(TPHg), cis-1,2-dichloroethane, TCE, and vinyl chloride that exceeded their respective drinking 
water standards.  The laboratory results also indicated that detected concentrations of volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs) in groundwater onsite are all below respective Environmental 
Screening Levels (ESLs) for the protection of indoor air in both residential and commercial 
scenarios.  Fugro concluded that the detected TPH and VOC concentrations in groundwater do 
not pose a significant risk to future residential or commercial occupants of the study area. 
However, Fugro recommended that should future redevelopment activities require dewatering of 
the site, additional permitting, and testing may be required. Based on this data, Fugro 
anticipates that the analytes found in the groundwater may also be present beneath the Site.  
Accordingly, Fugro considers the known soil and groundwater impacts discovered at this 
adjacent property a recognized environmental condition. 

8.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

On June 13, 2008, Fugro visited the Site and conducted a site reconnaissance.  Our 
observations are summarized below.  

The Site encompasses approximately 0.2 square feet of land located on the 
southwestern side of Snell Street between 69th and 71st Avenues in Oakland, California.  The 
Site is improved with a one-story metal warehouse building that contains approximately 1,920 
square feet of space.  At the time of the site reconnaissance, the building was open and 
appears to have been recently occupied by transients.  Large piles of trash and debris, an old 
mattress, and paint containers were found inside the building.  Paint stains were prominent on 
the concrete pavement within and surrounding the building.   

Northwest of the building, Fugro observed an old foundation that was partially covered 
with weeds.  Based on a review of historic Sanborn Maps, this foundation appears to have been 
associated with a former office/storage building.  

The northwestern portion of the Site is completely enclosed with a chain link fence.  This 
portion of the Site is paved with concrete and has a railroad spur crossing through it.  No 
significant staining was noted on the concrete. 

The southeastern portion of the Site adjacent to the warehouse building is partially 
paved with asphalt.  Weeds were present along the fence line on the southwestern side.  An old 
table and a pallet of bagged material were also observed in this portion of the Site.  The 
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contents of the bags could not be determined.  The very far southeastern portion of the Site is 
part of a planter that contains ivy and a few shrubs. 

We observed no indications of USTs, aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), sumps, pits, 
wells, or drains during the Site reconnaissance.  A few areas of the Site appeared stained, 
apparently from incidental oil dripping from vehicles.  None of stained areas appeared 
significant. 

9.0 INTERVIEWS 

9.1 INTERVIEWS WITH OWNER  

Fugro attempted to interview the current owner by requesting that the owner complete 
an interview questionnaire.  As previously discussed, the owner declined to be interviewed for 
this assessment.  

9.2 INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICALS 

Fugro interviewed no local government officials as part of this ESA, but we reviewed 
information from the OBD, the OES, and the ACEHD. 

10.0 ASBESTOS AND LEAD BASED PAINT SURVEYS 

No suspect asbestos containing materials were observed in the metal warehouse 
building.  The building is painted, and the painted surfaces appeared chipped and cracked. 
Some paint chips were observed on the unpaved ground adjacent to the exterior of the building. 
Based on the age of the structure (built prior to 1978), there is a potential that the building 
contains lead-based paint.  The presence of paint chips on the unpaved ground next to the 
building represents a potential concern that elevated concentrations of lead may be present in 
the soil. 
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11.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

Fugro has performed this ESA of the 7001 Snell Street, Oakland, California property in 
general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Designation: E 1527-05, Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions, except as follows:  

• Elevated concentrations of heavy metals in soil, including lead, that have been 
identified by Fugro in a prior subsurface investigation by Fugro on the adjacent 
property to the northeast.  This assessment was conducted in 2006 on the behalf of 
the City of Oakland. 

• The same prior subsurface investigation conducted by Fugro found detectable 
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel fuel (TPHd), Total 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as 
gasoline (TPHg), cis-1,2-dichloroethane, TCE, and vinyl chloride that exceeded their 
respective drinking water standards.  The same Fugro assessment also indicated 
that detected concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in groundwater 
onsite are all below respective Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for the 
protection of indoor air in both residential and commercial scenarios.  The presence 
of these analytes in the groundwater in the adjacent property is considered a 
recognized environmental condition. 

• Potential elevated lead in surface soil in the unpaved areas adjacent to the existing 
building. 

• Potential lead-based paint on existing building. 

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Fugro recommends completing a Phase 2 ESA to investigate shallow soil and 
groundwater conditions at the Site.  Investigation activities should include evaluation of the 
potential impacts of aerial deposited lead, and the known heavy metal and organic compound 
previously detected in the soil and groundwater on the adjacent property to the northeast.  
Fugro also recommends the proper removal and disposal of the paint containers and other 
stored/stockpiled materials from the Site prior to acquisition as well as evaluation of the potential 
lead-based paint on the existing structure. 

13.0 DEVIATIONS 

Deviations from ASTM E 1527-05 include the following: 

• Fugro did not interview the current or past owners, past occupants, or past operators 
of the building.  

In our opinion these deviations are not viewed as being significant.  We believe that such 
interviews would not significantly alter the findings and conclusions presented in this ESA. 
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14.0 LIMITATIONS 

Fugro has prepared this report in a professional manner, using that degree of skill and 
care exercised for similar projects under similar conditions by reputable and competent 
environmental consultants.  Fugro shall not be responsible for conditions or consequences 
arising from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed at the time the 
report was prepared.  Fugro also notes that the facts and conditions referenced in this report 
may change over time and the conclusions and recommendations set forth herein are 
applicable only to the facts and conditions as described at the time of this report.  Fugro 
believes that conclusions stated herein to be factual, but no guarantee is made or implied.  This 
report has been prepared for the benefit of the City of Oakland.  The information contained in 
this report, including all exhibits and attachments, may not be used by any party other than the 
City of Oakland, without the express written consent of Fugro West Inc. 
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16.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

Resumes for Fugro’s key personnel who prepared this ESA report are presented in 
Appendix H.  Fugro declares that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, that the 
key professionals involved with conducting this ESA, meet the definition of Environmental 
professional as defined in §312.10 of CFR 40 Part 312.  These professionals have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property.  We have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in general conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 
40 CFR Part 312. 
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